



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1222/2018**

COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS

ANTENNA INC.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Sidhant Goel, Mr.Aditya Goel
& Mr.Deepankar Mishra,
Advocates

versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr.Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Advocate
with Mr.Dev Robinson,
Ms.Apoorva Nurali & Ms.Surabhi
Bhandari, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **22.10.2019**

I.A. 14667/2019 (seeking extension of time to furnish the bank guarantee)

1. Mr.Sandeep Sethi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the defendant/applicant submits that the bank guarantee has been furnished within the time granted by the Supreme Court vide order dated 20.09.2019.

2. As such, the application has become infructuous and is dismissed accordingly.

CS(COMM) 1222/2018

1. Learned counsel for the parties state that the bank guarantee furnished by the defendants is required to be verified by the Registrar General.

2. The matter be placed before the learned Registrar General on 05.11.2019 for this purpose.

CS(COMM) 1222/2018

page 1 of 2



3. By the order of this Court dated 12.07.2019, which has been revived by the order of the Supreme Court dated 20.09.2019, the defendant was also required to deposit an amount of ₹14.5 crores with the Registrar General of this Court. It is stated by Mr. Sethi, that the amount has been transferred by the defendants, although it may not have been credited yet.

4. In the interest of both the parties, it is directed that the amount be kept in an interest bearing fixed deposit and renewed from time to time, subject to further orders in the proceedings. The learned Registrar General may give further directions in this respect also.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

OCTOBER 22, 2019

'hkaur' /s