



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1222/2018**

COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS ANTENNA INC..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sidhant Goel, Adv.
versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS. Defendant

Through: Mr. Peeyoosh Kalra, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 25.11.2019

Mr. Ravi Kumawat, Manager with UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch present to verify that the amount of Rs. 14,50,10,000/- remittance to the UCO bank has been converted into FDR in favour of Registrar General, Delhi High Court and the said FDR is in safe custody of the bank.

The statement of Mr. Ravi Kumawati, Manager recorded separately to the effect that the bank has received an amount of Rs. 14,50,10,000/- from the account of R-1 through RTGS on 23-10-2019 and the said amount has been converted into FDR bearing No. 15530311162117 dated 01-11-2019 for a period of one year. The FDR is in the name of Registrar General, Delhi High Court and same is kept in safe custody of the bank.

Mr. Bap Bej, DGM-II with Shinhan Bank, 3rd Floor, D-6, South Exten. Part-II, New Delhi, also present for verification of Bank Guarantee bearing no. 735000015105 dated 17-10-2019 for an amount of Rs. 40 Crores valid upto 17-10-2020. His statement recorded in this regard.

RFA 453/2007

1/2



Having regard to the statement of Mr. Bap Bej, Bank Guarantee bearing no. 735000015105 dated 17-10-2019 for an amount of Rs. 40 Crores valid upto 17-10-2019 (Ex. D-3) is found in order and accordingly, the same is hereby accepted.

Registry is directed to put this file at least three weeks before the date of expiry of bank guarantee in case the matter is not finally disposed off by the date upon which the bank guarantees Ex. D-3 is valid.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 25, 2019
kr