



\$~14(Original Side)

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(COMM) 1222/2018, CC(COMM) 7/2020, I.A. 10683/2019,  
I.A. 13481/2019, I.A. 13482/2019, I.A. 16288/2019, I.A.  
16289/2019, I.A. 1973/2020, I.A. 1974/2020 & I.A. 10917/2021  
COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS ANTENNA INC.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankit Jain, Mr. Sidhant  
Goel, Mr. Mohit Goel, Mr.  
Aditya Goel & Mr. Deepankar  
Mishra, Advs.

versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS. .... Defendants

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR**

**ORDER**

% **14.02.2022**

**I.A. 13481/2019 (under Order XXXIX, Rules 1 & 2, read with  
Section 151 of the CPC, 1908)**

1. A preliminary question has been raised by the Court regarding the maintainability of the present application which alleges infringement, by the defendant, of the suit patent by using antennae regarding which there are no substantive averments in the suit, and seeks interim protection against them.

2. Mr. Jain, learned Counsel for the applicant, seeks a short adjournment in order to ascertain the legal position in this regard.

3. Re-notify at the end of the Board on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2022.

**C.HARI SHANKAR, J**

**FEBRUARY 14, 2022/ss**