



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1222/2018**

COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS ANTENNA INC.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhant Goel, Adv. (thru VC)

versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Anshul Gupta & Mr. Shubham Kaushik, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

13.02.2024

I.A. No. 3439/2024

1. This application has been filed by the plaintiff seeking to make fixed deposits of amounts deposited by the defendants before the Registrar of this Court. It is pleaded that such deposits be kept in form of interest-bearing fixed deposits. It is stated that pursuant to previous order of this Court, the deposits made by the defendants are tabulated as under:

S. No.	Date	Reference No.	Amount (INR)
1.	16 December 2019	810-240791991	20,517,338

S. No.	Date	Reference No.	Amount (USD)
1.	14 January 2020	810-242903947	856,420
2.	12 March 2020	810-246121947	304,098
3.	13 May 2020	810-249258140	167,680
4.	17 March 2020	810-252146416	222,600
5.	11 September 2020	810-255128868	337,054
6.	12 November 2020	810-258191611	174,647

2. In order to secure interest, the plaintiff has sought a direction that the said



sums be kept in form of interest-bearing fixed deposits to be maintained in INR.

3. There is no opposition from the counsel for the defendants.
4. The application is accordingly allowed.
5. Registry is directed to place the said amounts in form of interest-bearing fixed deposits in INR initially for a period of one year, to be renewed automatically thereafter, on the same terms.
6. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. No. 3440/2024 (under Section 151 CPC for de-sealing of sealed covers)

1. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks leave to withdraw this application.
2. The application is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(COMM) 1222/2018

1. Registry is directed to place on record of this Court a status report with respect to the deposits in question within 2 weeks from today.
2. List on 21st May, 2024, the date already fixed.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2024/sm/ig