



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 1222/2018 & CC(COMM) 7/2020 I.A. 13481-
13482/2019 I.A. 10917/2021 I.A. 11351/2023 I.A. 25057/2023 I.A.
801/2024 I.A. 3157/2024 I.A. 8574/2024 I.A. 31639/2024 I.A.
36665/2024 I.A. 45777/2024
COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS ANTENNA INC.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Mohit Goel,
Mr. Aditya Goel, Mr. Deepankar
Mishra and Mr. Udbhav Gady, Advs.

versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Gaggar, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Suraj Kr. Singh, Mr. Bharat
Singh, Mr. Akshay Singh and Mr.
Kanishak Pandey, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
19.08.2025

%
I.A. 45777/2024

1. This is an application filed by the defendants seeking appointment of an expert to provide an opinion on the defendants' infringing the suit patent under Section 115 of the Indian Patent Act, 1970.
2. Learned senior counsel for the applicant/defendants' states that the scientific expert can be appointed even after trial stand concluded. He states



that defendants will not seek cross-examination of the said expert, even if the report is adverse to the report of the expert of the defendant or adverse to the stand of the defendant.

3. Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff has already filed its reply to this application.

3.1 He states that this application has been filed after evidence stood concluded and the matter was at the stage of final arguments.

3.2 He states that this application may be taken up for consideration along with final hearing.

4. List for hearing on this application on **10.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/hp