



\$~O-1

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS (COMM) 1222/2018

COMMUNICATION COMPONENTS ANTENNA INC.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Mr. Mohit Goel,
Mr. Sidhant Goel, Mr. Deepankar
Mishra, Mr. Aditya Goel and Mr.
Vivek, Advocates.

versus

ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Shantanu Tyagi, Ms. Apoorva
Murali, Ms. Aishwarya Chaturvedi
and Ms. Anshika Chadha,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

10.10.2025

REVIEW PET. 510/2025 (By D-1 seeking review/ recall of order dt.
01.07.2025 passed in I.A. 36658/24);

I.A. 25267/2025 (For condonation of delay of 66 days in filing review)

1. By virtue of the present application, the review petitioner/ defendant no.1 seeks a review/ recall of the order dated 01.07.2025 passed by this Court in I.A.36658/24 in the captioned suit.
2. Learned proxy counsel appearing for the defendant no.1 seeks a pass-over, however, it is already after lunch time and in view of the Special Benches in the post lunch session today, the same is not possible.
3. In any event, learned proxy counsel appearing for the defendant no.1 submits that he shall be filing a copy of the order dated 23.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court, as also of the orders



dated 28.07.2025, 01.08.2025 and 08.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP (C) No.20326/2025.

4. At this stage, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent/plaintiff submits that CCP(O) 102/2025 has also been filed by the plaintiff against the defendants for violation of the aforesaid order dated 01.07.2025, and since the present review petition has been filed solely by the defendant no.1, and no challenge thereto has been made by the other defendants, the said contempt petition is liable to proceed in accordance with law.

5. Considering the aforesaid, and more so since no effective order is being passed by this Court today, it is made clear that CCP (O) 102/2025 can proceed in accordance with law.

6. Re-notify on 24.11.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025

NA